NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

BULLETIN NO. 4 OF THE ASSEMBLY

(11th SESSION 2024)

Date and Time	Friday, the 13 th December, 2024 at 11:00 a.m.	
Commenced at	11:04 A.M.	
Adjourned at	12: 56 P.M.	
Total working hours	1 Hour 09 Minutes (43 minutes break time excluded)	
Presided by	Syed Ghulam Mustafa Shah, Deputy Speaker National	
-	Assembly of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan.	
Attendance	161	

1. TILAWAT, HADITH, NAAT AND NATIONAL ANTHEM

- Tilawat, Hadith and Naat by Qari Muhammad Younas
- National Anthem

FATEHA

The House offered "Fatcha" for the departed soul of the sister of Mr. Shehryar Afridi, Member National Assembly.

QUESTIONS

2.	Questions entered in a separate list to be	Question Nos 31 and 115 were asked and their
	asked and answers given.	answers were given.
		Mr. Deputy Speaker deferred the remaining
		questions for the next Rota day.

WELCOME

Mr. Deputy Speaker welcomed the students and faculty members from Hazara University Mansehra, and English Access Scholarship Program COMSATS University (Wah Campus), who were witnessing the proceedings of the House from the visitor's gallery:-

POINTS OF ORDER

Name of members	Brief Subject
Shazia Marri	Both the Members pointed out the non-availability of the
11.29 a.m. to 11.30 a.m. (0:01)	Ministers during question hour.
Mr. Asad Qaiser	Mr. Deputy Speaker expressed his displeasure over the
11.30 a.m. to 11.32 a.m. (0:02)	matter and informed that already he had written a letter to
	the Prime Minister in this regard.

BREAK

At 11.32 a.m. Mr. Deputy Speaker suspended the proceedings of the House for ten minutes, the House re-assembled at 12.15 p.m.

WELCOME

Mr. Deputy Speaker welcomed the students from University of Peshawar, who were witnessing the proceedings of the House from the visitor's gallery:-

LEAVE APPLICATIONS

The leave applications of the Members, who requested for the grant of leave, were read out by the honourable Mr. Deputy Speaker and the leave were granted, accordingly.

CALLING ATTENTION NOTICE

3. SYED NAVEED QAMAR
SYED RAFIULLAH
SYED AMIN UL HAQ
MR. NOOR ALAM KHAN
SHAZIA MARRI to invite attention of the
Minister for Energy (Petroleum Division) to a
matter of urgent public importance regarding
curtailing domestic production of gas and yet
purchasing LNG at much higher prices,
simultaneously domestic industry is being
deprived of gas for captive power plants, further
suppressing demand, causing grave concern
amongst the public.

Attention invited by Syed Naveed Qamar, MNA;

Mr. Musadik Masood Malik, (Senator) Minister for Petroleum made a brief statement followed by answering of questions asked each by:-Syed Naveed Qamar; Syed Rafiullah; and Shazia Marri, MNAs.

CALLING ATTENTION NOTICE

6.	MS. ALIYA KAMRAN to invite attention of the	Deferred
	Minister-in-Charge of the Cabinet Secretariat to a	
	matter of urgent public importance regarding slow	
	internet speed in the country, causing grave	
	concern amongst the public.	

POINTS OF ORDER

Name of members	Brief Subject	
Mr. Asad Qaiser	Clarified that he visited the residence of Honourable, Speaker	
12.43 p.m. to 12.54 p.m. (0:11)	for offering fateha for the departed soul of sister of	
12.43 p.m. to 12.34 p.m. (0.11)	Honourble Speaker.	
Mr. Hameed Hussain	Raised the issue of closure of road in district Kurram and	
	urged the Government to provide the essential items to the	
12.54 p.m. to 12.56 p.m. (0:02)	people in district Kurram.	

INTRODUCTION OF BILL

4.	SENATOR SYED MOHSIN RAZA NAQVI,	Left-over
	Minister for Interior to introduce a Bill to provide	
	for establishment of Pakistan Land Port Authority	
	[The Pakistan Land Port Authority Bill, 2024].	

MOTION OF THANKS

5.	Further discussion on the following motion	Left-over
	moved by SENATOR AZAM NAZEER	
	TARAR, Minister for Law and Justice and	
	Parliamentary Affairs on 24 th April, 2024:-	
	"This House expresses its deep gratitude to the	
	President of Pakistan for his address to both	
	Houses assembled together on 18th April, 2024."	

At 12.56 p.m., Mr. Deputy Speaker adjourned the sitting of the Assembly to meet again on Monday, the 16^{th} December, 2024 at 5.00 p.m.

Islamabad, the 13th December, 2024

TAHIR HUSSAIN Secretary General